spring wage negotiations, which have reached quite an advanced state. This
notwithstanding, we still think that the overall market will manage double-digit
growth in earnings against the backdrop of a weak yen. In terms of valuations,
the Japanese equity market looks cheap compared to its own history, but com-
pared to the MSCI World the market is trading at similar levels on the basis of a
broad set of valuation multiples. Investor surveys show that Japanese equities have
recently lost some appeal for portfolio managers. This fading signs of overheating
is confirmed by the fact that non-resident investors were selling Japanese equities
recently. With regard to the rest of the year, we believe that the Nikkei 225 will
return to last year’s upward trend, thanks to the ultraexpansive monetary policy,
the related depreciation of the yen and further increases in corporate earnings.
It should be noted, however, that our scenario does not envision any substantial
escalation in the geopolitical conflict between Russia and Ukraine.

Financial analyst: Christian Hinterwallner

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

Dec-12Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13

Total vehicle sales (% yoy)*

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

2007 2010 2013

Foreign buying Japanese stocks*

Japanese buying foreign stocks*

Nikkei 225

Recommen-
dation:*: 19-Mar1 Favourite sectors

Buy 14,463 Cons. discretionary

IT

Forecasts

Jun-14 Sep-14 Dec-14 Mar-15

15,200 15,000 16,300 15,900

5.1% 3.7% 12.7% 9.9%

Range

Jun-14 Sep-14 Dec-14 Mar-15

13,800-
15,600

14,500-
15,800

14,500-
16,700

15,000-
16,500

111:59 p.m. CET closing price on the respective
main stock exchange
* Horizon: End of 2nd quarter 2014
Source: Raiffeisen RESEARCH

Advance purchases due to tax hike

* three months moving average
Source: Bloomberg, Raiffeisen RESEARCH

Market cooled down

* net, in billion Yen (4 week average)
Source: Ministry of Finance, Bloomberg, Raiffeisen
RESEARCH

Stock market – Japan

29Please note the risk notifications and explanations at the end of this document

Taking a longer-term perspective, we maintain our reserved fundamental stance